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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

TAMPA DIVISION 
 

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING 
COMMISSION, 

Plaintiff, 
v.       Case No. 8:19-CV-886-T-33SPF 
 
OASIS INTERNATIONAL GROUP,  
LIMITED; et al, 

Defendants, 
and 
 
FUNDAMDINISTRATION, INC.; et al., 

Relief Defendants. 
_______________________________/ 

 
RECEIVER'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CONTEMPT 

 
 BURTON W. WIAND, the Court-appointed receiver over the assets of the 

above-captioned defendants and relief defendants, (the “Receiver”), pursuant to the 

Court’s Order dated August 27, 2024 (Doc. 837), files this Reply in response to 

Stephen Preziosi’s Opposition (“Response”) (Doc.835) as follows: 

Stephen Preziosi (“Preziosi”) opposes the Receiver’s Motion for Contempt 

(“Motion”) on three grounds: (1) that the Receiver’s subpoena (“Subpoena”) 

exceeds his authority; (2) that the Receiver did not comply with Local Rule 3.01(g); 

and (3) that Preziosi has produced all documents and is not required to produce 

communications with Greg Melick (“Melick”) because he is Brent Winters’ 

(“Winters”) paralegal. All of these arguments are baseless.   
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Information available to the Receiver suggests that Melick is not a paralegal 

and was instead in the business of distributing movies when he undertook to be 

leader of a group trying to undermine the Receiver and champion Michael DaCorta 

(“DaCorta”). Melick resides in New Hampshire, and Winters in Indiana, Illinois, or 

California, thus, making Winters’ supervision of Melick unlikely.  Since Winters is 

licensed in Illinois, Preziosi’s assertion that Melick is his paralegal, is not possible 

under New Hampshire law. 1 Pursuant to N.H. Sup.Ct.Rules, Rule 35(4)(a), a 

supervising attorney of a paraprofessional must be a member in good standing of the 

New Hampshire Bar. Thus, the idea that Melick’s communications are privileged is 

a ruse to conceal documents related to Melick’s ongoing scheme to solicit funds 

from victims to fund DaCorta’s legal defense. 

As the Court was previously advised, Winters and Melick have acted on 

behalf of four hundred victims and contacted Preziosi to represent DaCorta.  Like 

Winters and Melick, Preziosi continues to represent DaCorta while being 

compensated with funds Melick solicited from DaCorta’s victims.  This constitutes 

a gross conflict of interest and shows the need for the Receiver’s investigation.  

A. The Subpoena is Consistent with the Receiver’s Duties. 
 
Preziosi’s claim that the Receiver is acting beyond the scope of his duties is 

belied by this Court’s Consolidated Receivership Order (“CRO”). (Doc. 177).  As 

 
1 See Winters’ Motion for pro hac admission; 8:20-cv-00862-VMC-TGW. (Doc. 585, ¶3). 
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noted in the Motion, the CRO entitles the Receiver to investigate and institute legal 

proceedings for the benefit of the Receivership Entities and their investors and other 

creditors as the Receiver deems necessary.  The CRO also states that the Receiver is 

authorized to issue subpoenas to compel production of records concerning any 

subject matter within the powers and duties granted by the CRO. Id. at ¶8H.  Because 

the CRO enjoins DaCorta (or anyone else) from taking action that hinders, obstructs 

or otherwise interferes with the Receiver in the performance of his duties, the 

Receiver’s investigation of DaCorta’s scheme to squeeze more money out of 

investors for his defense and directing them—through Melick—to undermine the 

Receiver is within his authority. Id. at ¶31B.   

B. The Receiver’s Good Faith Attempts to Resolve the Subpoena Dispute. 
 
Preziosi was served with the Subpoena on June 10, 2024.2  On July 11, 2024, 

the Receiver spoke with Preziosi, who advised he would produce documents 

responsive to the Subpoena’s requests 1-4, would seek pro hac vice admission to 

this Court, and would move to modify the Subpoena to avoid producing 

communications with non-parties.3  During that call, the Receiver advised he would 

 
2 The Response claims that the Motion made “several false statements,” including that 
Preziosi was served with the Subpoena because of an arrangement made by the Receiver 
and cites to Doc. 834, p. 3, where the Motion makes no such representation.  The Motion 
includes the process server’s affidavit of service at Doc. 834-3.  
3 Preziosi filed his motion for pro hac vice admission on July 17, 2024 and the Court entered 
an order granting the motion on July 24, 2024. 
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not oppose Preziosi’s admission to this court, but explained that compliance with the 

Subpoena was broader than the few documents Preziosi said he would provide.  

Following the call, Preziosi sent the Receiver a letter memorializing the discussion. 

See attached Exhibit “1.”   

Although Preziosi was admitted to this Court on July 24, 2024, he did not 

move to modify the Subpoena, produce a privilege log or documents evidencing all 

sources of payment for his attorney’s fee.  Accordingly, on July 31, 2024, Receiver’s 

counsel contacted Preziosi and asked that, within five days, he provide a privilege 

log and omitted documents.  The Receiver advised that he would delay seeking 

Subpoena enforcement pending Preziosi’s cooperation.  See attached Exhibit “2.” 

The next day, Preziosi insisted he provided all documents and that he would move to 

modify the Subpoena to specify why the Receiver was not entitled to the withheld 

documents.   

By August 6th, Preziosi had not moved to modify the Subpoena, and it was 

clear he and the Receiver reached an impasse.  Since Preziosi had not moved this 

Court to modify the Subpoena and he resides in New York, the Receiver advised that 

he would seek Subpoena enforcement in the U.S. District Court in the Southern 

District of New York.  See attached Exhibit “3.”  Preziosi responded that he would 

file his motion with this Court by August 12, 2024 and that he does, “not possess any 

logs…none exist.”  (Doc. 835-11, p. 2).  Preziosi never filed his motion, so the dispute 
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over his compliance with the Subpoena had to be resolved by a court order.  Since 

Preziosi insisted he’d bring the Subpoena dispute before this Court, the Receiver filed 

the Motion on August 16, 2024.  (Doc. 834).  Thus, Mr. Preziosi’s argument that the 

Receiver did not confer in good faith before filing the Motion is without merit.   

C. Melick’s Unreliable Affidavit and Acts to Undermine the Receiver. 

Preziosi relies on Melick’s incredible affidavit declaring he has been Winters’ 

paralegal since March 17, 2020. (Doc. 835-4).  Melick’s March 27, 2020 mass 

fundraising email to investors does not support his claim and justifies the Receiver’s 

victim fraud investigation.  Melick states that: 

…I have, of necessity, stepped out of frame and passed the torch to 
qualified attorneys…NOTE:  We cannot answer, or even respond to 
questions of a legal nature regardless of how pressing your need to 
get answers to them may be.  See attached Exhibit “4.” 
 

Melick’s email does not say he is Winters’ paralegal and instead focuses on soliciting 

investors.  Specifically, Melick says, “[w]e have a goal of $60,000 (sixty-thousand 

dollars) to fund Brent’s initial efforts,” and the retainer fund will “operate kind of 

like a scholarship fund.” Winters is licensed in Illinois, therefore, Melick’s email 

violates Rule 7.3 of the Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct—prohibiting 

solicitation of clients—which is consistent with Rule 7.3 of the ABA’s Model Rules 

of Professional Conduct.4 

 
4 See also Article VIII. Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 5.3(a) requiring reasonable 
efforts to ensure paralegal conduct is compatible with attorney’s professional obligations. 
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On April 4, 2020, Melick continued to solicit investors, omitting his role as 

“paralegal,” and stating, “[w]e’re 48.3% to the goal of $60,000…90 people 

contributed to the last campaign…Several people have contributed $1,000 or more 

for Brent’s work.”  Melick also expressed his belief, “that the government helped 

initiate this scam perpetrated by the CFTC,” and that he would investigate the 

Receiver’s pattern of prosecuting “so-called Ponzi schemes,” which may result in 

Winters’ bringing “RICO or class action charges, make an excellent addition to a 

book on the subject, and generally disrupt the practice everywhere.” See attached 

Exhibit “5.” 

On July 12, 2021, Melick continued his crusade to undermine the receivership 

and urged investors to file complaints against the Receiver with the Florida Bar.  To 

guide the investors, Melick directed them to a webinar to coach them through filing 

bar complaints against the Receiver, and stated:  

He [the Receiver] hired the former and lied to the latter to prevent him 
from helping you.  The purpose of the webinar that Jason mentioned is 
to clarify all the details surrounding these events in order for you to 
write a complaint to the Florida Bar Association because what the 
Receiver did is a serious violation of Bar ethics and its Code of 
Conduct.  See attached Exhibit “6.”  

Melick’s emails do not state he is imparting information at Winters’ direction and if 

he was, such information is inappropriate and false.  

 Even in a March 30, 2022 email, where Melick’s signature line identified 

himself as Winters’ paralegal, he dispensed misinformation about the Receiver and 
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communicated in a way contrary to acting under an attorney’s supervision.  See 

attached Exhibit “7.”  Specifically, Melick claimed that,  

…Mr. Wiand has never given a full and comprehensive accounting of 
how much money was thus collected nor how much he and his minions 
have taken from that trust in fees, commissions, and other expenses.   

As the Court is aware, this is false as the Receiver has filed over twenty detailed 

reports to the Court and provided detailed motions relating to all fees and expenses.  

Further contradicting his paralegal status, Melick refused to share the legal remedies 

“we plan to set in motion” with his purported clients. Id.  Given Melick’s 

misrepresentations, his affidavit is not credible, and his correspondence justifies the 

Receiver’s investigation.  Thus, the Subpoena issued in furtherance of the Receiver’s 

investigation into DaCorta’s and his agents’ victim fraud is appropriate and the 

Motion should be granted.  

DATED: September 4, 2024. 

     ENGLANDER FISCHER 

      /s/ Beatriz McConnell   
      BEATRIZ MCCONNELL 
      Florida Bar No. 42119 
      Primary:  bmcconnell@eflegal.com  
      Secondary:  irevollo@eflegal.com 
        721 First Avenue North 
      St. Petersburg, Florida 33731-1954 
      (727) 898-7210 / Fax (727) 898-7218 
      Attorneys for the Receiver 
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

TAMPA DIVISION 
 

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING 
COMMISSION, 

Plaintiff, 
v.       Case No. 8:19-CV-886-T-33SPF 
 
OASIS INTERNATIONAL GROUP,  
LIMITED; et al, 

Defendants, 
and 
 
FUNDAMDINISTRATION, INC.; et al., 

Relief Defendants. 
_______________________________/ 
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the law office of

Stephen N. Preziosi P.C.

48 Wall Street, 11th Floor

New York, NY 10005

1-800-appeals (1-800-277-3257)

cell: 212-960-8267 � fax: 212-937-3772

Email: stephenpreziosi@appealslawfirm.com
Websites: www.newyorkappellatelawyer.com 

www.federalappealslawfirm.com

	

 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 

 

 

                          July 11, 2024 

  

  

 

Re: Subpoena of Documents in case of Commodity Futures Trading Commission 

Oasis International Group LTD    19CV 886-T-33SPF 

 

Dear Mr. Wiand,  

   Pursuant to the subpoena that you served upon my firm and our 
conversations of the phone on July 11, 2024. I am furnishing you with all documents 
as outlined in your subpoena as listed in the addendum entitled “Specific Request 
for Information and Documents.”  As we discussed on the phone, I am providing all 
documents listed in items 1 through 4, and I will be filing a motion to modify your 
subpoena regarding communications with non-parties. If there are any questions, 
please contact me at my office.   

 

Respectfully,  

       Stephen N. Preziosi, Esq.   

        

Mr. Burton N Wiand 
And Mr. Chemere Ellis,  
1408 N. West Shore Blvd. Suit 1010 
Tampa, FL 33607 
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The Towers at Westshore | 1408 N. West Shore Blvd. | Suite 1010 | Tampa, FL | 33607 | 813.347.5100 guerrapartners.law 

 

 
 

Maya Lockwood 
Direct Dial: 813.347.5108 

mlockwood@guerrapartners.law  

July 31, 2024 

Via Electronic Mail 
 
Stephen Preziosi 
48 Wall Street, Eleventh Floor 
New York, New York 10005 
 

Re: Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Oasis International Group Limited, 
et al.; Case No. 8:19-00886 

  
 

Mr. Preziosi: 
 
   The Receiver Burton Wiand informed me that you advised him you are in possession of 
documents relating to the subpoena served on you, but you are not producing those documents.  
Please provide a log of all documents or records you have not produced specifying the reason for 
your refusal to produce them. Also, your production of documents relating to the wire transfer you 
received does not indicate its source and you did not include any communications regarding wiring 
instructions for this wire. Please provide all documents relating to this wire transfer. 
 

The Receiver asks that you produce the identified documents and the requested log within 
five days of the date of this letter. He will delay seeking enforcement of the subpoena until that 
time.  
 
  

      Sincerely, 
 
/s/ Maya Lockwood 
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ENGLANDER FISCHER 
721 First Avenue North | St. Petersburg, FL 

33701 1646  
727  898  7210 | eflegal.com 

 
August 6, 2024 
 
Via E-mail to: info@appealslawfirm.com  
 
Stephen N. Preziosi, Esq. 
The Appellate Law Office of Stephen N. Preziosi P.C.  
48 Wall Street, Eleventh Floor 
New York, New York 10005 
 

Re: Subpoena Compliance 
  
Dear Mr. Preziosi: 

 Thank you for your August 1, 2024, correspondence directed to attorney, Maya Lockwood, 
relating to your failure to properly respond to the subpoena that was served upon you by the 
Receiver.  I will be taking over for Miss Lockwood with respect to this matter, so please direct all 
future communications to me.  Your response to the subpoena is inadequate and does not comply 
with appropriate procedures.   

 Pursuant to Rule 45 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, an individual who receives a 
subpoena must in writing provide any objections thereto within fourteen (14) days.  You did not 
do so, and I believe the significance of that is any objections have been waived.  Regardless of 
that, any objection to our motion to compel compliance with the subpoena is to be made in the 
district where compliance is to occur and that would be the Southern District of New York. 

 As you did not comply with providing either documentation or the logs that were requested 
within the five (5) day period specified in Miss Lockwood’s prior letter, the Receiver has directed 
me to proceed with filing an application for an order of contempt in the Southern District of New 
York.  We will be proceeding to file that forthwith.  Should you wish to comply with the subpoena, 
please advise me immediately of that fact. 

Sincerely, 
 
/s/ Beatriz McConnell 
BEATRIZ MCCONNELL 
 
cc:   Client 
 Maya Lockwood 
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From: Greg Melick tradinggraces@use.startmail.com 
Subject: Re: Fwd: Possible Call, more questions 

Date: July 12, 2021 at 10:47 AM 
To: • 

I believe we have previously answered your questions to the extent possible. You simply need 
to study and understand the information we've provided and make a decision as to how to 
proceed. As explained, you have 4 choices: 1) do nothing and get nothing; 2) hire Brent to 
represent you; 3) hire another attorney on your own; or 4) settle with the Receiver. 

It's clear that you're still confused - I'm sorry for that because that confusion is making it difficult 
for you get a clear sense of direction for yourselves. This has to be the last time we'll try to help 
you sort this out. As you may imagine there's no way we can continue in one-on-one dialogs. 
There are over 500 people involved and every one of them is having to make the same decision 
you are. 

This situation is extremely difficult for almost everyone because almost everyone was deeply 
invested in Oasis. But the fact is, if the full extent of all the work that has gone into this case so 
far was covered through payments equal to the amount the Receiver is billing the group for, just 
the clawback portion of the process alone would have cost $1,125,000 so far - and that work 
has all been done so far for free without legal representation. Legal representation is now 
necessary to make recoveries. It's really that simple. 

Your donation to Abe Cofnas funded his efforts to obtain an attorney to help find out if Oasis 
was running a Ponzi scheme or not and then to figure out where to go once that was 
determined. As you know, he accomplished what he was hired to do by engaging the help of 
two attorneys; James Sallah of Boca Raton, Florida and Mark Handley in London. Both 
attorneys were taken away from the group by the Receiver. He hired the former and lied to the 
latter to prevent him from helping you. The purpose of the webinar that Jason mentioned is to 
clarify all the details surrounding these events in order for you to write a complaint to the Florida 
Bar Association because what the Receiver did is a serious violation of Bar ethics and its Code 
of Conduct. The webinar will NOT be about the claims recovery process, which is unrelated 
and of no concern to the Bar Association. 

The donations for Brent were used to file your claim with the Receiver in such a way that he 
could not a) bring any claimant into a criminal investigation and b) to prevent him from billing 
hundreds of thousands of dollars against the liquidated investor funds. This has been explained 
several times in previous correspondences sent out to the whole group. Brent's work 
accomplished both objectives and probably preserved at least $500,000 in liquidated funds from 
being taken by the Receiver. 

The question now at hand is whether or not you want to hire Brent to represent you - not to act 
as your Power of Attorney, like before - but to represent you in court(s). As explained in the 
FAQ, either you hire him, another attorney, or work out a settlement directly with the Receiver to 
recover your money. If you settle with the Receiver, you cannot rejoin the group and hope to 
recover any more than what you agree to with him. 

It's time to decide which of those three options you wish to choose, or to do nothing and expect 
no recovery at all. 

Jason and John have spoken with nearly all 100 people who helped fund Abe's efforts and all 
but one has agreed to write a complaint. The timing of the webinar depends upon the 
completion and coordination of several (4) things that have yet to be finished, but are nearly so. 

There's no mention of the complaint webinar in the general correspondence to the larger group 
because onlv 1 /5 of the arouo are aualified to write a comolaint This is so because onlv 1 /5 of 
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the group contributed to Abe's work. 

As stated repeatedly, the work to recover doesn't necessarily require Brent to obtain a sponsor 
in Florida. This fact will not be stated again, nor will we explain why. 

I trust this will help you make a decision. 

Signing off, 

Greg 

On 7/11/21 9:49 PM,  wrote: 

Hello Greg and Michelle, 

Bob and I are also confused by the need to retain Brent Winters at this 
time. If he is not able to obtain sponsorship of a Florida attorney, how will 
this even be possible or necessary? 

It is difficult for us in our retirement to come up with a substantial amount 
of money with no guarantee that it will even help our cause. We have donated 
what we could previously to cover expenses for Abe Kof nas and Brent 
Winters. And we do appreciate what you two have contributed in time and 
effort to help us. 

Recently, Jason McKee called us to say that a webinar was in the planning to 
explain to the investors how to correspond with the Court making a claim 
against the Receiver. What is the status of this concept? We were 
expecting the webinar to be done very shortly. There is no mention of it in 
your correspondence. Will this be done prior to your deadline? 

Now we have a deadline to come up with money for Brent Winters with no 
guarantee that he will even be able to obtain legal sponsorship in Florida. 

We need further information and/or communication to make an informed 
decision on what we can do going forward. 

Thank you, 

 

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 840-6   Filed 09/04/24   Page 3 of 4 PageID 19209

Dakota Perez
Highlight

Dakota Perez
Highlight



--Original Message--
From:  
To: tradinggraces@use.startmail.com 
Cc:  

Sent: Sun, Jul 11, 2021 7:04 pm 
Subject: Possible Call, more questions 

Greg, 

I apologize in advance for our inability to wrap our heads around the next step of legal representation. 

David and I have read everything multiple times and cannot understand the following: 

1. We did not take any money out of any of our accounts, how can there be a clawback or a need for a lawyer to 
help us with this? 

2. Do we need legal representation because the Receiver is coming to us to make a settlement shortly? 

2a. Is a settlement the only way it is done, not a certain amount paid back on the dollar? ie .SO on the dollar 
across the board to all investors. 

2b. Is negotiation of the settlement from the receiver the only way it works? 

3. Why do we need a lawyer to get our money from the receiver, isn 't he obliged to pay us? 

I had a few people reach out to me since I helped them join Oasis and we all feel the same way, unsure of why we 
need to retain council? We are not against it at all, we just don't understand it. 

We understand you have been working very intimately with everything since 2019, we are really unsure and were 
hoping there could be a conference call to help explain this. 

David and I have to be sure we understand "WHY" because this is going to be a difficult hardship for us financially 
to move forward. If he helps us get our money back, the 10% would offset the cost with replacement of funds. 
But if we don't get anything back, it will cost us close to 13K (2.5%) to just retain him with no replacement 
of funds to help offset the cost. 

I understand we are the only ones who can make this decision for our family but we truly need to understand it 
more. If we feel this way, we are sure others do. 

A conference call can help with the next steps. 

Have a wonderful day, 

 
Executive Consultants 

Contact us at  
 

vid 

Consultant Opportunities:  
Switch to Save energy: Choicetosave.joinambit.com 

[l Sender notified by 
Mailtrack 

Greg Melick 
Office:  
Cell:  

NOTE: I send NO mass emails, only private messages or responses. I respect your privacy and wish to 
preserve my own. If you do not wish to receive emails from me, please click this link unsubscribe and your 
address will be removed 
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

TAMPA DIVISION 
 

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING 
COMMISSION, 

Plaintiff, 
v.       Case No. 8:19-CV-886-T-33SPF 
 
OASIS INTERNATIONAL GROUP,  
LIMITED; et al, 

Defendants, 
and 
 
FUNDAMDINISTRATION, INC.; et al., 

Relief Defendants. 
_______________________________/ 

 
RECEIVER'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CONTEMPT 

 
 

Exhibit “7” 
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From: Greg Melick tradinggraces@use.startmail.com • 
Subject: Re: Joey Carter's questions re URGENT LETTER TO LENDERS (3/28) 

Date: March 30, 2022 at 11 :15 AM 
To: 
Cc: swinters77@nym.hush.com, Brent Winters acommonlawyer@gmail.com 

Dear Joey, 
The Receiver seized and liquidated every Oasis asset that he could get his 
hands on. The funds produced by that process are held in a trust called 
the Receivership Estate, but Mr. Wiand has never given a full and 
comprehensive accounting of how much money was thus collected nor 
how much he and his minions have taken from that trust in fees, 
commissions, and other expenses. As the Trustee and fiduciary over the 
Receivership Estate, he has a duty to report a complete detailed Income 
Statement on the Estate account to the court and to the beneficiaries, 
which the lenders are now presumed to be. 
At Mike's trial we expect to see a full accounting of all the funds held by 
Oasis at the time of the CFTC's interruption of its business. Though our 
group is not privy to that information yet, we have been given to believe 
it was approximately $91,000,000 - far more than needed to restore 
lenders to full value on their loans. If that amount is even approximately 
accurate, and Mike is found not guilty, then after the civil case is 
adjudicated in line with Mike's exoneration, the government will be 
obligated to restore the full value of seized assets to Oasis, plus damages. 
For security reasons, we will not explain the additional legal remedies 
that we plan to set in motion after the rulings in order to obtain the full 
restoration of your funds plus damages, but rest assured there are 
several avenues of recourse to that end. 
There is still a great deal of work ahead of us, so please help the effort by 
continuing to read our messages and act accordingly. 
All the best, 
Greg Melick 
Paralegal for Attorney Brent Allan Winters 

On 3/30/22 9:31 AM, wrote: 
Joey copied Susan on this but wanted you to have as well. 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From:   
Date: Tue, Mar 29, 2022 at 11 :20 AM 
Subject: Re: URGENT LETTER TO LENDERS (3/28) 
To: <hel1,1ingoasis@gmail.com>, <swinters77@nY.m,hush.com> 

Brent 

I_ am_ one _of the Oasis Lenders represented by you. The email below from the Oasis Team carefully outlined the issues of settling with 
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the Receiver. 

What is missing is a representation of what would or could happen if Mike DaCorta and Oasis are found to be NOT Guilty. Might be 
better for Mike & Ray, but I can't imagine a scenario where OASIS is restored and then repays the investors. Oasis can't make all the 
Oasis lenders whole so I predict Oasis and it's officers file bankruptcy and we enter another circle of delays, legal fees and a further 
depleted pool for the Lenders. 

Would you or the Oasis Helping Team present the arguments as to how a "not guilty" Oasis repays more of my $500,000 than the 
Receiver? 

Thanks in advance. I think the Oasis lenders need a better presentation of how Oasis can return more proceeds than the Receiver. 

On Mar 28, 2022, at 8:08 PM, The Oasis Team <heli;iingoasis@gmail.com> wrote: 

March 28, 2022 

URGENT LETTER TO LENDERS 

Dear Friends, 

We will apologize upfront for the length of this email, but it's 
URGENTLY important that you read it all the way through. 

If it has not yet arrived, you may soon receive a letter in the mail from 
the Receiver. Notice in the heading that it has your Claimant Name and 
Number. The number is indexed to the Receiver's website where you 
can go to look at the amount he will "allow" you. 

You will most likely have filed your Claim through Attorney Brent 
Winter under his Power of Attorney ("POA") contract. You are still 
protected by that Power of Attorney. The POA remains active until you 
choose to formally revoke it. 

The Receiver now wants everyone who filed their claim through Mr. 
Winters to fill out a "Personal Verification Form." Doing so will 
acknowledge the Court's jurisdiction, which is precisely what you 
avoided doing by objecting to the Receiver's appointment and 
jurisdiction. Even still it's evident that the Receiver is desperate to draw 
you into the Court's jurisdiction. See the second paragraph on page 2 of 
his letter: "By submitting an objection, you reaffirm your submission to 
the jurisdiction of the United States District Courtfor the Middle 
District of Florida." How can one "reaffirm" something they never 

Case 8:19-cv-00886-VMC-SPF   Document 840-7   Filed 09/04/24   Page 3 of 7 PageID 19213

Dakota Perez
Highlight



affirmed in the first place? 

Mike DaCorta's criminal trial opens on April 18th. Much depends upon 
the outcome-for him and for you, and for the other defendants in the 
original civil case. 

The Receiver is demanding that if you object to his "allowance" you 
MUST do so by April 14th-4 days before the trial starts. Why the rush? 

On July 12, 2019, the Court granted an entirely one-sided, and 
apparently unprecedented, STAY on the civil case where your Claims 
were filed. The STAY prevented the defendants (and you) from 
discovery, hearings, and any other means of getting any information on 
the record that would prove or disprove the charges against Oasis. The 
STAY has been renewed ever since and still holds. 

Yet, the Court's STAY did NOT prevent the Receiver from proceeding AS 
IF a guilty verdict had been rendered, so he went about seizing Oasis' 
assets and liquidating them to create a cash pool that is called the 
"Receivership Estate." Now-still without discovery, hearing, and 
judgment- he has been authorized to start distributing those assets? 
But wait, whose assets are they? 

Since there has been no discovery, hearing or trial, the fact is that the 
charges against Oasis have NOT BEEN PROVEN. The most basic Law in 
America assures that the Oasis defendants are innocent until proven 
guilty. 

Without a judgment in the case, WE DON'T KNOW WHO THE 
RECEIVERSHIP ESTATE FUNDS BELONG TO. 

Bottom line, if Oasis is found Guilty of the crimes the CFTC claims, then 
the Receiver is acting as trustee for y:ou as beneficiary of the Estate. 
But if Oasis is found Not Guilty, then the funds rightfully belong 
to Oasis and should be restored to it. 

IF we don't know who the property funds should be restored to, then 
how can we agree to a disbursement of them to anyone? 

What's the big hurry to get you to sign anything having to do with those 
funds before Mike DaCorta is even tried, much less before the Court has 
ruled on the civil case where the Estate Funds are being held in trust? 

Could it be that because the government (and the Receiver) know that 
they don't have a case against Mike and they might lose, they're trying to 
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get as many lenders as possible to sign up for a "settlement" agreement 
so they can parade that before the jury? After all, based on the facts and 
the law in BOTH cases, the government's case against Mike is weak at 
best; so the only weapon they have left is to make a false impression on 
Mike's jury pool. Broadcasting to the jury that they've gotten X-number 
oflenders to settle with the Receiver, might help them make the 
impression they need. It won't help Mike, or you, if they do. 

Just three weeks ago, over Mike DaCorta's strong objections, the Court 
GRANTED all 3 motions that the Receiver had filed, including the one 
that gave him authority to send you these demands. On the same day, 
the judge DENIED Mike's Motion to Dismiss the Receiver, but 
REFUSED to rule on his Motion to Dismiss the Case! She argued that 
she couldn't rule on the Motion to Dismiss the Case because the case has 
been stayed since July 2019, but then why didn't that stop her from 
ruling on the Motion to Dismiss the Receiver? By Denying Mike's 
Motion to Dismiss the Receiver and sweeping away all objections, the 
judge cleared the way for the Receiver to continue plundering the 
Receivership Estate for billable hours, continue his assaults on the 
clawback defendants, and now demand conditions for you to recover 
your claim. 

IMPORTANT POINT - DON'T OVERLOOK THIS 
Read the last two paragraphs of the Receiver's letter very carefully 
before you go to his website. 

Notice these two phrases: 

1. "distribution [of the funds will be] made pro rata and subject to 
certain exceptions discussed in the Motion." That means your 
share will be doled as a proportional percentage of the whole fund. 
BUT, we don't know, and he hasn't disclosed, how much money is 
in the fund. No detailed or comprehensive accounting has been 
done as to how much has been put into the liquidated fund and 
how much has been taken out in fees. Without that knowledge, 
signing a settlement agreement is foolish. You could be agreeing 
to get back just 10% when 100% is owed and available. At 
minimum, a full accounting is needed before anyone agrees to 
anything. 

2. "I am unable to predict the total that will be recovered." There 
you have it. He doesn't even know how much the full fund will 
have in it, so how can he promise you anything other than an 
undefined "pro rata" portion of it, while asking you to sign off on 
that without any idea what you can expect. 
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Here's a devious trick exposed. Below are two portions of tables you can 
find on his website. The last column (Allowed Amount) Is NOT 
NECESSARILY EQUAL TO THE AMOUNT YOU MAY RECEIVE. 
Remember, it's going to be doled out on a pro rata basis, which depends 
entirely on how much the Receiver collected and liquidated less the 
amount spent in fees and commissions. 

DON'T BE FOOLED INTO THINKING THAT THE ALLOWED 
AMOUNT= THE AMOUNT TO BE PAID OUT. They are not 
equivalent. 

If the amount allowed equaled the amount of payout, then there would 
never have been a case against Oasis, to begin with, would there?! 
Remember, the government claimed that Oasis lost everything except 
the properties and bank accounts they had ... and they claimed that Oasis 
was operating a Ponzi scheme. By definition, Oasis would have to have 
been insolvent and only able to meet its obligations by using money 
from new lenders to pay old ones' withdrawals, but that was never the 
case. Oasis could not have had enough money to pay all the lenders 
100% of their principal plus earnings, but evidence that will come out in 
Mike's trial may readily show that it did. 

The first link, below, is from the table showing where Investor Claims 
are [fully] allowed. You match the Claim Number in the left column to 
the number on your letter from the Receiver: 

httns:LLacrobat.adobe.comLlinkLtrack?uri=urn:aaid:scds:US:c7-551ccf-
24cf-3of1-b3:z9.=5ec69b831fld#J.2ageNum=1 

This second table is from the file where a Portion of the Investor Claims 
are allowed: 

httns:LLacrobat.adobe.comLlinkLtrack?uri=urn:aaid:scds:US:f6d3oeab-
da65-34e2:::9.~91::55ccbfb7-514-0#pageNum=1 

Sit tight and do nothing. We're diligently at work on this for 
you. 

All the best, 

The Oasis Team 

P .S. the best way to reach Brent Winters is through this 
email: <swinters7-7-@nY-fil.hush.com> 
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Copyright © 2022 Helping Oasis, All rights reserved. 
You are receiving this email because you opted in via our website. 

Our mailing address is: 
Helping Oasis 
PO Box 165 
lntervale, NH 03845-0165 

Add us to Y.Our address book 

Want to change how you receive these emails? 
You can ygdate your greferences or unsubscribe from this list. 
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